

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Chamber Matter
Court No.
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4-5

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.3 and 7)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6-7

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8-9

(Application for exemption for filing Official Translation)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 15332-15333 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ranjeet Singh & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Amar Singh & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 06.08.2015 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased respondent Nos. 3 and 7 and application for condonation of delay in filing substitution and setting aside abatement as there is a delay of 2396 days in filing substitution application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent no. 7 viz. Bachan Kaur. In respect of deceased respondent no. 3 viz. Gur Charan Singh, it is submitted that he had died 7-8 years ago as per the report of sarpanch, Mohi Khurd, Block Rajpura Patiala, Punjab which has been filed by counsel for the petitioner in place of death certificate. Same are registered as I.A. Nos.4-5, 6-7 and 8-9 and same are place with the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate for respondent No. 8 and GPA holder of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 has on 28.08.2015 filed reply to the application for substitution to bring on record, the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 3 and 7. Copies of the same are included in SLP paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the 27 respondents except respondent Nos. 3 and 7 as Ms. Mridula Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate is representing respondent no. 8, who is GPA holder of respondent nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6 and Counter Affidavit has also been filed. Copies of the same are included in paper books. Respondent Nos. 12-17 and 19 are represented through Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate, but no Counter affidavit has been filed and the names of respondent nos. 9, 10, 11, 18 & 20-27 are deleted from the Array of parties pursuant to Hon'ble Court's Order dated 11.02.2015.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of December, 2015. .

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- 1.Mr. Y. P. Dhingra, Advocate,
88, Lawerys Chambers, SCI.
2.Ms. Mridua Ray Bhardwaj, Advocate,
130, 1st Floor M C Setalvad Block,SCI.
3.Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate,89 Lawyers
Chambers, SCI.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com2/nks